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Methodology and Promotion el e -

The main aim of the Child Friendly Southampton discovery stage was to collate both intelligence and insight across the city to provide a wider view of the children
and young people in Southampton, and how they feel about a variety of topics.

This engagement activity ran through Summer 2022.

The main route for feedback was our Child Friendly Southampton Baseline Survey, which was circulated across the city with a main version as well as an easy read
version for SEND and early years. We also created some activities to get feedback on certain topics in the questionnaire. The surveys and activities were promoted
in the following ways:

Roadshow

Youth groups

Local Events (e.g. Mela Festival and SPCA Play Day)
Social Media

Education settings

Digital posters

E-bulletins

On the website

Emails to stakeholders and partners

Focus Groups

We also asked and collated questions from other surveys to that ran across the city including:

Children and Young People’s Draft Strategy Consultation (a younger version of the questionnaire was circulated to children and young people across the
city at the end of 2021)

Make your Mark (a poll and a questionnaire was circulated to children and young people across the city in Spring 2022)

School Streets Survey (a survey that was conducted at selected schools in Summer 2022)

This report also outlines some of the key data intelligence figures around children and young people in the city on a variety of topics including safety, health, place
and education. 2
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About the respondents




Child Friendly Baseline Survey & Activities — about the respondents  [pitasleii.

School 88%, 634

Sixth form I 2%, 13

15 - 16 (Key Stage 4) ||| 3% 143
17 - 18 (College / Sixth form) . 3%, 37 Location information was asked in the Baseline
& Easy Read Surveys, Activity 1, Activity 2,

Activity 3 and Activity 4

University I 1%, 7

This information was asked in the Baseline & Easy Read Surveys,
Activity 1, Activity 2, Activity 3 and Activity 4

1 ! | o« . P! . 1
- Gender .+ Ethnicity: . 1 Location: !
I : | : : !
| | !
| : I Any other ethnic group I 1%, 8 : : !
! 55%,381 I '
| ' | . o 5014 17%, 131 !
| I Asian or Asian British - 14%, 98 . ’ I
I . | | I
: 1 : Black, African, Caribbean or Black British . 5%, 35 ! : :
| Male 42%, 290 ¥ L !
: ¥ Mixed or multiple ethnic groups [ 8%, 53 11 so1s 14%, 111 :
| I |
I Any other gender (including non-binary, I 4% 26 : : White British 62%, 436 : : |
1 . o, I :
I gender fluid, transgender) : I White Other - 10%, 73 : | 1
| ¥ 1 SO16 22%, 172 |
1 : I : : !
| L. i i . | .. . . . !
| This information was asked in the Baseline & Easy Read Surveys | 1 This information was asked in the Baseline & Easy Read Surveys L !
L e e e e e e e L L 0 a1 !
e e ' 5017 . 4%, 29 :
. . . 1 |
Age: Educational setting: : i

|
| |
|

1
6-7 (KeyStage 1) [ 0% 104 Home-schooled | 1%,9 : :
| |
8- 11 (key srage 2) | -1 330 Not in education [ 2%, 15 : :
' 5019 18%, 140 |
| .
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| 1
| |
| |
| |
| |

This information was asked in the Baseline & Easy Read Surveys



Child Friendly Baseline Survey & Activities — about the respondents  [pitasleii.

In total, we had 1338 responses from our Child Friendly Baseline Survey and Activities.

We asked these respondents a variety of demographic and profiling questions to ensure that there was a broad representation of children and
young telling us their thoughts and views, and to understand how different children and young people feel across the city.

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

This information was asked in the Baseline
& Easy Read Surveys

This information was asked in the Baseline
& Easy Read Surveys

This information was asked in the Baseline
& Easy Read Surveys

1 h ([ ) ) 11
. Parent ' In foster care: | Involved in the youth offending | Tenure:
| 1 | . |
1 | service: i
0, 1 1
: No 97%, 709 : : " 2%, 701 : | : : Owns (with or without a
: H 1, No 99%, 667 | | mortgage) 55%, 221
1 Iy 1!
| i z z
' ! ¥ !
| Yes I 3%, 19 ! ' ves N 3% 21 1 ves [ a%,10 ¥
: ¥ i' §
I I I ! : 1 |
| H I 1
| H | 1
| | | X | H
: ! : I [
! Iy I 1!
! by Iy Pl

Rents from the council or

Young carer:

I
: I
I
! I
! I
! I
: I
; No 86%, 593 :
! I
! I
: I
! l
| Yes 14%, 93 |
! I
: I
| :
! I
! I
! I
: I

I
: I

Disability: Special Education Needs:

1 1
| i !
1 L |
1 :I ||
| |
| ! !
1 1
| No 77%515) 1 No 82%, 560 '
| X '
| |
| i i
| :' -
' 1 Yes 18%, 121 X Other
| Yes 23%, 153 Iy ]
1 i II
| :' ':
1 1
| i 1
I i =
| L H
| |
: X ¥
: X :

) - 21%, 83
housing association

Rents from a landlord . 23%, 94

1%, 6

This information was asked in the Baseline ' This information was asked in the Baseline

& Easy Read Surveys

This information was asked in the Baseline
& Easy Read Surveys

This information was asked in the Baseline
& Easy Read Surveys
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southampton "=
dataobservatory «"

Safe & Secure

Children and young people:

. Feel safe in their homes, neighbourhood and across the city.

. Feel able to trust the police, teachers and other adults.

. Can share ideas about improving safety in the city and can speak out if they feel unsafe or worried. 6
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Safe and Secure Badge — key findings

For the safe and secure badge, we spoke to young people about feeling safe, trusting people and talking about their safety.

We also reviewed data that the council holds around crime, youth offenders and community safety. We found out that:

o  The majority of respondents told us they always or sometimes feel listened to when speaking about safety and bullying. This was highest amongst males, younger age
groups and minority ethnic groups, when compared to other groups of young people.

o  When comparing the two, young people told us that they feel more listened to when they speak out about safety compared to bullying.

o  Young people told us that they feel most safe at home and within the local neighbourhoods. They told us that they feel most unsafe within the city centre and in parks.

o  Male respondents told us that they feel safer in all situations compared to female respondents.

o  When out and about, younger age groups told us that they feel safer compared to older age groups. However, when using the internet and social media, older respondents
told us they feel safer compared to younger age groups.

o  Children and young people said that out of a list of people and services, they can trust their family the most.

o  When asked why they feel like they can’t trust people or services, the top reasons that children and young people commented on is that ‘nothing will be done or help is not
given’, ‘negative news stories or past experiences’, they ‘do not feel listened to’ and they are ‘not given the opportunity to or it is difficult to speak to them’.

o  Male respondents told us that they could trust people and services more compared to female respondents.

o  When asked what their future Southampton looked like, the most commented upon topic was to ‘feel safer / less crime’ and that ‘everyone is respectful and inclusive to each
other’.

o  When looking at crime data, Southampton is worse in terms of the volume and severity of crime when compared to comparators such as Portsmouth, Bristol and Plymouth.

o  12% of victims of recorded crime are under 18, with 12% of young people (between 9 — 17) being offenders or suspects.

o  According to data we hold, over half of youth offenders have reoffended in the city.

o  Violent crime, domestic crimes and sexual offenses are key issues is Southampton, and some of the focus areas the city are working to reduce.



Feeling listened to when speaking about safety

Base respondents: 504

The detail:

Question: Do you feel like your views are listened to when you speak
about the following things? Your safety

Overall:
Yes, always 41%
Sometimes 41%
No, never 9%
| don't talk about this 9%

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Participating, Equal and Included, Safe and Secure

Broken down by demographics:

southampton "
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Ethnicity:
White ethnicities
Minority ethnic groups
Tenure:
Owns (with or without a mortgage)
Rents from a landlord*
Rents from the council or housing association*
Characteristics:
Young carer*
Disabled / health conditions* 11% 4%
Special education needs* 13% 6%
Age:
8-11(Years3-6)
12-14 (Years 7 -9)
15- 16 (Years 10 - 11)*
17-18 (Years 12 - 13)**
Gender:
Male
Female
M Yes, always Sometimes M No, never M| don't talk about this

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses



Feeling listened to when speaking about bullying southampton ",
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Base respondents: 49 Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: Do you feel like your views are listened to when you speak Ethnicity:

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
1
|
I
|
I
1
. . . I White ethnicities 16% 13%
about the following things? Bullying | o
I Minority ethnic groups 11% 19%
Overall: : Tenure:
: Owns (with or without a mortgage) 14% 16%
1 Rents from a landlord* 13% 16%
|
Yes, always 28% 1 Rents from the council or housing association* 24% 11%
’
: Characteristics:
: Young carer* 15% 13%
1 Disabled / health conditions* 18% 10%
|
Sometimes 41% 1 Special education needs* 20% 14%
: Age:
: 8-11 (Years 3-6) 14% | 12%
I 12- 14 (Years 7-9) 15% | 12%
I
No. never 16% I 15 - 16 (Years 10 - 11)* 15% 20%
’
: 17-18 (Years 12 - 13)**
: Gender:
! Male 16% ___15%
I
| don't talk about this 15% ! Female 13%
I
|
: B Yes, always Sometimes M No, never M| don't talk about this
I
|
|
|
1

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Participating, Equal and Included, Safe and Secure



Feeling safe at home southampton ",
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Base respondents: 724 Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Very unsafe | 0%
W Safe total Neither B Unsafe total

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
|
|
1
|
1 Ethnicity:
Question: How safe do you feel in the following situations? At home | White ethnicities 9
| Minority ethnic groups
1 Tenure:
Overall: : Owns (with or without a mortgage)
| Rents from a landlord* £
I Rents from the council or housing association* g
Saf | : Location:
afe tota SO14* 100%
0, ! =
Very safe _756 1 015 *
|
5016 77 S
(0) 1
96% | so18* 9
_ | 5019+ 39
Quite safe 21% : Characteristics:
| Young carer 4%
. Disabled / health conditions 39,
: Special education needs )
Neither 3% I Age:
. 8-11(Years3-6) T S
: 12 - 14 (Years 7 - 9) )
| 15 - 16 (Years 10 - 11) 7
Quite unsafe 1% Unsafe total 1 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13) 100% 0
: Gender:
Male :
0 ! ,
2% | Female 8
1
|
|
1
|
1
|
|
1

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure



Feeling safe in your local neighbourhood southampton ",
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Base respondents: 712

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

15%
Very unsafe I3%

B Safe total ™ Neither M Unsafe total

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
|
|
|
|
. . . . . 1 PECTI.
Question: How safe do you feel in the following situations? In your | _ Ethnicity:
. | White ethnicities 74% 12% 14%
local nelghbourhOOd | Minority ethnic groups 74% 9% 17%
1 .
Overall' | . . Tenure:
Yveruyiis. | Owns (with or without a mortgage) 80% 10% " 10%
1 Rents from a landlord* 67% 7% 26%
: Rents from the council or housing association* 61% 16% 23%
Safe total ! rocation:
Very safe 24% 1 S014* 82% 6% 12%
: 5015 * 75% 13% 8  13%
| S016 75% 11% 15%
| SO18* 73% 13% 13%
. ! . 74%  Di5% 11% |
Quite safe 50% | 5019 74% 15% ] 11%
" Characteristics:
1 Young carer 69% 8% PEYS
: Disabled / health conditions 69% A 20%
. Special education needs 69% 12% 19%
[ 1
Neither 11% I Age:
: 8-11 (Years 3-6) 78% 9% 14%
" 12-14 (Years7-9) 73% 15% 13%
) . 1 15-16 (Years 10 - 11) 75% 10% 15%
Quite unsafe 11% Unsafe total : 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13) 64% 14% 21%
1 Gender:
| Male 80% 8% 12%
: Female 72% 13% 15%
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
1

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure, Place, Equal and Included



Feeling safe in the city centre southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 694

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Very unsafe 6%

W Safe total ™ Neither M Unsafe total

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure, Place, Equal and Included **Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
|
|
|
|
. . . . . . 1 -
Question: How safe do you feel in the following situations? In the city Ethnicity:
1 White ethnicities 49% 27% 24%
centre : Minority ethnic groups 65% 16% 18%
Tenure:
L I
OL,G”’ 1 Owns (with or without a mortgage) 46% 27% 28%
1 Rents from a landlord* 51% 19% 31%
: Rents from the council or housing association* 48% 26% 26%
Location:
Safe total :
Very safe 14% : S014* 75% 16% | 9%
| SO15 * 55% 24% 22%
1 SO16* 64% 24% 13%
: SO18* 52% 30% 19%
Quite safe 40% | 5019* 41% 28% 31%
1 Characteristics:
| Young carer* 51% 20% 29%
: Disabled / health conditions 51% 19% 30%
Neither 24% 1 Special education needs 50% 17% 33%
! Age:
| 8-11 (Years 3 - 6) 59% 16% 24%
1 12 -14 (Years 7-9) 54% 27% 19%
. | 15 - 16 (Years 10 - 11) A 24% 26%
o)
Quite unsafe - 16% Unsafe total | 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)** 39% 29% 32%
1 Gender:
22(y 1 Male 61% 20% 19%
v | Female 50% 24% 25%
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
1



Feeling safe at parks southampton  *,
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Base respondents: 701

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

6% 23%

Very unsafe

B Safe total ™ Neither M Unsafe total

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure, Place, Equal and Included **Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
|
|
|
: Ethnicity:
. o . . . i hnicities 54% PAVS 25%
. 2 | White et
Question: How safe do you feel in the following situations? At parks | Minority ethnic groups 61% S —
: Tenure:
B | Owns (with or without a mortgage) 55% 20% 26%
OL"G”. 1 Rents from a landlord* 47% 11% 42%
: Rents from the council or housing association* 42% 30% 27%
Location:
|
Very safe 19% Safe total . so14* 77% 16% ) 8%
: SO15 * 61% 16% 23%
| SO16* 61% 22% 17%
58% 1 SO18* 50% 28% 22%
Quite safe 39% : S019* 52% 17% 31%
| Characteristics:
1 Young carer* 66% 11% 23%
: Disabled / health conditions 55% 17% 28%
Neither 20% | Special education needs 51% 16% 33%
1 Age:
: 8-11(Years3-6) 74% 11% 15%
| 12 -14 (Years 7-9) 56% 23% 21%
Quite uhsafe 16% : 15-16 (Years 10 - 11) 48% 21% 31%
U fe total | 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)** 37% 22% 41%
nsare tota | Gender:
| Male 69% 14% 17%
: Female 49% 24% 27%
|
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
1



Feeling unsafe out and about — free text responses southampton "
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Overall:

If you feel unsafe out and about, where is it?

City centre / town 39
Parks 27
When alone 19
Worried about anti-social behaviour / lack of police 17
Southampton / anywhere (general) 16
In the dark 13
Shirley 7
In the local area (general) 7
Isolated areas (e.g., subways, cutaways) 7
St Denys 6
Busy places (general) 5
Home 4
Thornhill 4
St Marys 4
School
Area surrounding South Hants [Northam]
Millbrook
Portswood
The Common
Hoglands Park
Where infrastructure is unsafe for active travel (walking / cycling)
Have social anxiety
Riverside Park
Other 25
Not sure / couldn't say 3

w w w w w

N N NN

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure, Place, Equal and Included



Feeling safe when using social media southampton ",
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Base respondents: 642

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: How safe do you feel in the following situations? When

Very unsafe I 4%

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure

W Safe total ™ Neither ™ Unsafe total

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
|
|
|
|
|
1 Ethnicity:
. . . ! White ethnicities 68% 23% 10%
|
USIng SOCIaI medla | Minority ethnic groups 66% 20% 15%
Overall: ! fenure:
: Owns (with or without a mortgage) 68% PAVS 11%
| Rents from a landlord* 61% 26% 13%
I Rents from the council or housing association* 66% 17% 17%
Safe total | Location:
S014* 80% 9% 11%
[} 1
66% : S016* 68% 21% 11%
| SO18* 67% 25% 8%
. . 1 S019* 69% 18% 13%
Quite safe 44% : Characteristics:
| Young carer* 56% 23% 21%
1 Disabled / health conditions 61% 25% 14%
: Special education needs 59% 24% 17%
Neither 22% | Age:
1 8-11(Years3-6) 51% 32% 17%
: 12 - 14 (Years 7 - 9) 69% 22% 8%
Unsafe total | 15-16 (Years 10 - 11) 72% 18% 10%
Quite unsafe 7% 1 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)** 81% 15% 4%
: Gender:
11% | Male 72% 21% 6%
1 Female 62% 25% 13%
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
1



Feeling safe when using the internet southampton ",
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Base respondents: 695

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

9%
Very unsafe 3%

W Safe total ™ Neither M Unsafe total

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure, Place, Equal and Included **Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
|
|
|
|
. . . . . 1 P
Question: How safe do you feel in the following situations? When | _ Ethnicty:
. . | White ethnicities | NI 2nEAa
using the internet 1 Minority ethnic groups 70% 15% 16%
| Tenure:
Overall: : Owns (with or without a mortgage) 71% 22% 8%
| Rents from a landlord* 64% 23% 13%
I Rents from the council or housing association* 75% 18% 7%
: Location:
Very safe 27% Safe total | s014* 84% 8% 8%
| SO15 * 68% 30% 2
29 | S016* 75% 13% . 12%
72% I 5018* 66% 26% 8%
Quite safe 45% : S019* 64% 21% 15%
I Characteristics:
1 Young carer* 60% 27% 12%
| Disabled / health conditions 71% 20% 9%
Neither 19% : Special education needs 73% 18% 9%
1 Age:
: 8-11(Years3-6) 67% 19% 14%
| 12-14 (Years 7-9) 72% 20% 8%
Quite unsafe 6% 1 15-16 (Years 10 - 11) 75% 17% 7%
Unsafe total : 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)** 81% 15% 1%
I Gender:
1 Male 78% 15% | 7%
: Female 68% 22% 9%
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
1
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Feeling unsafe on the internet or social media

Overall:

If you feel unsafe on the internet or on social media, where is it?

Social media 10
Being on the internet (general) 6
Receiving messages (general) 5
TikTok 5
Snapchat 4
Instagram 3
Facebook 3
Roblox 3
Concerns of being hacked 2

Other 9

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure, Place, Equal and Included



Feeling safe southampton  “.,
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Overall:
How safe do you feel in the following situations?

At home 96%

In your local neighbourhood 74% 15%

When using the internet 72%

9%

When using social media 66%

At parks 58%

In the city centre

W Safe total Neither M Unsafe total

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure, Place, Equal and Included



Trusting schools / education settings southampton ",
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Base respondents: 665

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

B Yes always Sometimes M No never

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
|
1
|
: Ethnicity:
Question: Do you feel like you can trust the following people to keep | White ethnicities
. . I Minority ethnic groups
you safe? Schools / education settings . Tenure:
Overall: : Owns (with or without a mortgage)
== I Rents from a landlord*
I Rents from the council or housing association*
: Location:
I S014*
: SO15 *
Yes always 51% | S016* 3%
I S018*
! SO19* 14%
: Characteristics:
I Young carer*
! Disabled / health conditions
: Special education needs
Sometimes 41% I Age:
! 8- 11 (Years 3 - 6) B
: 12 - 14 (Years 7 - 9)
I 15 - 16 (Years 10 - 11)
I 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)**
: Gender:
I Male
No never 8% ! Female
1
|
1
1
|
1
|
1
|
1

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure



Trusting healthcare settings southampton ",
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Base respondents: 657

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

B Yes always Sometimes M No never

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
|
|
1
|
. . . | [T,
Question: Do you feel like you can trust the following people to keep | e f;hf"?t'_ty- -
i i ] o | ite ethnicities ;
you safe? Healthcare settings (like hospitals, clinics or doctors) . Minority ethnic groups )
: Tenure:
Overall: ! Owns (with or without a mortgage) 9
. Rents from a landlord*
: Rents from the council or housing association*
| Location:
. s014* 9
Yes always 65% : 5015 * 4%
| s016* 9
. s018*
! 5019*
" Characteristics:
. Young carer* 4%
! Disabled / health conditions 8%
Sometimes 32% | Special education needs
1 Age:
: 8- 11 (Years 3 -6) 9
| 12- 14 (Years 7-9) 4%
. 15 - 16 (Years 10 - 11) 3
! 17-18 (Years 12 - 13)** 3%
I Gender:
No never 3% . Male 3
| Female 3
|
|
1
|
1
|
|
1

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure
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Base respondents: 634

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

M Yes always Sometimes M No never

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure **Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
1
1
1
1
. . . 1
Question: Do you feel like you can trust the following people to keep | Ethnicity:
. I White ethnicities
?
you safe? The police : Minority ethnic groups
Tenure:
L] I
Overall: | Owns (with or without a mortgage)
I Rents from a landlord*
: Rents from the council or housing association*
1 Location:
| s014*
o)
Yes always 54% ! 5015 * 16%
, 5016*
| 5018*
I 5019
: Characteristics:
. Young carer*
; 0 I Disabled / health conditions
Sometimes 34% ! Special education needs
: Age:
| 8-11 (Years 3 - 6) 394
. 12-14 (Years 7-9)
! 15- 16 (Years 10 - 11)
| 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)**
Gender:
No never 129 |
% I Male
: Female
1
1
1
1
1
1
|
1
1



Trusting Southampton City Council southampton ",
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Base respondents: 521 Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

152 respondents selected they weren’t sure if SCC could keep them safe W Yesalways 1 Sometimes M No never

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
|
1
|
1
. . . . 1 Ethnicity:
Question: Do you feel like you can trust the following people to keep | White ethmicitis
you safe? Southampton Clty Council I Minority ethnic groups
I Tenure:
Overa”.' : Owns (with or without a mortgage)
I Rents from a landlord*
1 Rents from the council or housing association*
: Location:
| S014*
(o)
Yes always 41% . 5015 *
: SO16*
| 5018*
| S019*
: Characteristics:
| Young carer*
: | Disabled / health conditions
Sometimes 41% " Soec , — -
| pecial education needs
| Age:
| 8-11 (Years 3 - 6)
: 12- 14 (Years 7-9)
I 15-16 (Years 10 - 11)
| 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)**
No never 18% : Gender:
I Male
| Female
|
1
1
|
1
|
1
|
1

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure



Trusting friends southampton ",
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Base respondents: 663 Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

M Yes always Sometimes M No never

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
|
1
|
1
. . . 1
Question: Do you feel like you can trust the following people to keep | Ethnicity:
. ! hite ethnicities )9
? Whi (3
you safe? Friends : Minority ethnic groups 4%
Overall: ! Tenure:
— ! Owns (with or without a mortgage) 39
: Rents from a landlord* 8%
I Rents from the council or housing association* 1%
| Location:
: S014* 9
Yes always 56% I 5015 *
! So16* 3%
| 5018* 394
I S019*
| Characteristics:
: Young carer*
. 0 I Disabled / health conditions B4
sometimes 41% ! Special education needs T
: Age:
| 8-11(Years 3-6)
! 12-14 (Years 7-9) E
: 15-16 (Years 10 - 11)
I 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)**
No never 3% | Gender:
| Male 19
I Female 1%
1
1
|
1
|
1
|
1

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure
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Base respondents: 671

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: Do you feel like you can trust the following people to keep

M Yes always Sometimes M No never

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
|
|
|
|
I
1 Ethnicity:
I ; iciti o d
2 . | White ethnicities E
you safe? Family . Minority ethnic groups 7
Overall: ! Tenure:
- : Owns (with or without a mortgage) E
| Rents from a landlord* )Y
1 Rents from the council or housing association*
: Location:
| S014*
Yes always 82% I 015 * 9
: SO16* B
| SO18* BY
| SO19* 9
: Characteristics:
| Young carer* 1%
. | Disabled / health conditions 9
Sometimes 17% I : . z ;
| Special education needs | HIINININGNGNGENENENENN 7S B9
| Age:
I 8-11(Years 3-6) 4
: 12 -14 (Years 7-9) 29
| 15-16 (Years 10 - 11) 19
| 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)**
No never N 2% : Gender:
I Male 4
| Female E
|
I
|
I
|
|
|
1

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure
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Overall:
Do you feel like you can trust the following people to keep you safe?

Family 82%
Healthcare settings (like hospitals, clinics or doctors) 65%
Friends 56%
The police 54%

Schools / education settings 51%

Southampton City Council 41%

B Yes always Sometimes M No never

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure



Lack of trust in services southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Overall:

If you don’t feel like you can trust them, please could you try and explain why?

Do not feel like anything will be done / help is not given 14
Negative news stories / past experiences 13
Do not feel listened to 10
Not given opportunities / difficult to speak out 7
Feel discriminated 6
Not sure / couldn’t say 5
Speaking out has not been confidential (e.g. parents are told) 4
Generally do not trust police 4
Personal trust issues / anxiety 4
They don't know / understand me 4
Worried about consequences 3
Issues are getting worse not better 3
Do not feel like they are taken seriously 2
Depends on the situation 2

Other 12

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure



Future Southampton

southampton "
dataobservatory «"

Please finish this sentence: My future Southampton looks like...

Safer for everyone / less crime

Everyone is respectful to each other / inclusive / equality
Green spaces / parks

More eco-friendly / less polluted

Cleaner

A good / nice place (generally)

More places to hang out / do things for CYP
Intending to move out of Southampton

Happy

Lots of opportunities

More visually appealing / brighter

Welcoming / friendly

Less / no homeless issues

Less cars

Dirty

Fun

Children and young people are listened to / can speak out
Shops

School

More cycle paths / lanes / routes

A free / cheaper economy

Child Friendly

Personal job aspirations

Polluted

Peaceful

More zoos

More provision for public transport (e.g. bus lanes)
Home

Better and more provision for pedestrians / walking
Unsafe

The same

More modern

Sky scrapers

Ice cream

Dogs

Dull

Healthy

Flying vehciles

No COVID-19

More healthcare support (e.g. shorter waiting times)
More technology

No smoking

Mosque

Dancing

Safer drivers

Other unrelated comments

Other not so optimistic comments

Not sure

Other optimistic comments

Badge/s related: Innovation
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southampton .
dataobservatory "

Overview of Crime




southampton ::_

Overview of Crime - Benchmarking dataobservatory

Police Recorded Total Crime (rate per 1k population) Southampton and iQuanta Police Recorded Total Crime (Severity Score) - Southampton and iQuanta
Comparator Community Safety Partnerships: 2020/21 Comparator Community Safety Partnerships: 2020/21

Hampshire Constabulary Hampshire Constabulary

England CSPs England C5Ps
loucester eritol Ciyof
Newcastle upon Tyne Gloucester Ui
Slough Reading
0 50 100 0 5 10 15 20
Source: Hame Office - police recorded crime Rate per 1k population Source: Home Office - police recorded crime Severity Score

e In2020/21, Southampton had an overall crime rate of 112 crimes per 1k population
e Southampton accounted for 20.1% of total recorded crime across Hampshire Constabulary in 2020/21

e Southampton has the highest total reported crime rate and highest crime severity amongst iQuanta
comparators

e (Caution should be taken when making comparisons because of variations in reporting and recording between
forces

gzn’;r Safe City Partnership

making Southampton safer
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@ Overview of Crime - Trends southampton ::.

dataobservatory
Police Recorded Total Crime (rate per 1k population) Southampton, England o . . .
CSPs, Hampshire Constabulary: 2011/12 to 2020/21 * Between 2019/20 and 2020/21 there was a -11.4% decline in total police recorded
CSP Name @ England CSPs @ Hampshire Constabulary @ Southampton crime in SOUthampton
e England (-14.4%) and Hampshire Constabulary (-12.9%) also experienced a decline
\ in total police recorded crime during the same period
. e Change in total recorded crime over the last year likely reflects a genuine decline,

with this decline attributed to the coronavirus pandemic and government

/\ instructions to limit social contact
v e However, it is important to highlight that historically, increases in police recorded

crime during 2014/15 and 2015/16 for Southampton, Hampshire and several other

Rate per 1k population

RIS SN T ST S S SR & police forces were largely driven by crime data integrity improvements following

N\ ST N SSCARAIPN LIRS RPN SN \ .
Source';omeofﬁce:police reco:dedcrime V V V ; / . . an HMICFRS aUdIt In 2014;
Police Recorded Total Crime (Severity Score) - Southampton, England CSPs. e Therefore, any non-recent changes should be interpreted in line with continual
Hampshire Constabulary: 2011/12 to 2020/21 . . . . . .

improvements in reporting and recording as well as changes in counting rules (for

CSP Name ®England CSPs @ Hampshire Constabulary @ Southampton . .

e example, changes to stalking and harassment in 2018)

e Southampton experienced a -10.1% decline in the crime severity score of all
crimes between 2019/20 and 2020/21, with Hampshire Constabulary (-9.5%) and
England (-13.8%) also experiencing a decline

20

e Despite the decline in the volume and severity of total recorded crime over the
0 last year, Southampton is highest among statistical comparators and higher than

the national average when considering the volume (rate) and severity of total
5 X . . , ; . recorded crime
™, ) , g

\ y AL ey p v
S T AR UL N
L L L L L 15

Severity Score
o

Source: Home Office - police recorded crime

gzn’:r Safe City Partnership

making Southampton safer



https://data.southampton.gov.uk/

@ Victims — All Crime

southampton
dataobservatory »"

e 14,757* unique victims (excluding business and the state) who
were involved in 74% of crimes in the city

% of All Crime
Offences

No. of All Crime
Offences

No. of All Crime
Offences No. of All

Crime Victims

% of All Crime
Victims

Experienced Experienced Experienced

o . 3t . . . 1 11,431 54.8% 11,431 77.5%

o 2.2.5./? V|ct|ms.exper|enced more than 1 crime in the year, a > 4140 T59% 2,070 o
significantly higher proportion compared to the previous year 3 1,989 9.5% 663 4.5%
(196% in 2019/20)’ 4 1,108 5.3% 277 1.9%

5+ 2,188 10.5% 316 2.1%

e Repeat victims accounted for over 45.2% of crimes in 2020/21

e The most common age groups for victims were those aged 35-49
(27.4%), followed by the 25-34 (24.8%), 18-24 (15.5%) and 50-64

) i ) Age Profile of Victims - All Crime: Southampton 2020/21
(15.5%) age groups, with these groups also top in previous years

® Crimes @Victims
30%
e 52.7% of victims were male and 47.3% female, however, females
continue to be more likely to be repeat victims of crime than males

25%

Pad
=
'3

e 58.2% of victims were white, 9.7% BAME and 32.1% unknown
ethnicity

% of victims/crimes

5.1% | 5.8%

65+

15.3% 15.5%

14.5% 15.5%

01-17 18-24 50-64

0%
Safe City Partnership . . . .
gZﬂj';f *Includes victims with valid age and sex

. Source: Hampshire Constabular
making Southampton safer ’ ' o
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@ Offenders — All Crime

southampton ::_

8,017 * individual suspects or offenders were identified in 2020/21,
who were responsible for 55.7% of the crimes committed in
Southampton; -6.8% decrease on the 8,604 identified during 2019/20

The majority (63.6%) of offenders identified committed just 1 crime in

the year, which is slightly lower than the proportion in 2019/20 (64.1%)
36.4% of offenders committed more than 1 offence, yet were
responsible for the majority (67.5%) of recorded crime with a
suspect or offender identified in 2020/21

70.6% of offenders were male;

Males continue to be much more likely to commit multiple offences in
the year than females, with 78.8% of the most prolific (5+ offences)
offenders male

Those aged 25-34 years continue to make up the largest group of
offenders (28.6%), followed by the 35-49 (28.2%) and 18-24 (18.5%) age
groups
Proportion of U18 offenders decreased from 13.2% in 2019/20 to
12.1% in 2020/21

Over half (56.6%) of offenders were white, 9.7% BAME and 33.6%
unknown ethnicity

gZﬂI;r Safe City Partnership

*Includes suspects/offenders with valid age and sex
making Southampton safer

No. of All Crime

No. of All Crime

dataobservatory

% of All Crime

Offences Offences (0] {=1 7= No. of All Crime % of All Crime
Committed Committed Committed Offenders Offenders
1 5,101 32.5% 5,101 63.6%
2 2,946 18.7% 1,473 18.4%
3 1,740 11.1% 580 7.2%
4 1,184 7.5% 296 3.7%
5+ 4,742 30.2% 567 7.1%

Age Profile of Offenders - All Crime: Southampton 2020/21
® Crimes @Offenders

30%

25%

20%

15%

% of offenders/crimes

10%

5%

9.6% | 11.7%

0%

09-17

50-64 65+

Source: Hampshire Constabulary
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southampton

Overview of Crime — Prioritisation Scoring dataobservatory

Year on year increase

Year on year decrease

A simple score was calculated to inform crime priority setting based on

ran kS Of: . 2019/20 2020/21 Percentage change Perczzllt:/gzocl::nge iQuanta O\./er.all
. Indicator 2019/20 to 2020/21 cri CSP  priority
C rrme freq uen Cy count count 2020/21 count /. crime position* rank
) ) severity score
Crime seve rity score Total crime* 31,889| 28,239 1
. . . . Violent crime* 11,740 11,145 1 1
Proportion of crimes with formal action taken Violence with mury” PETS) . :
Year on year percentage increase in crime Violence without injury* 4,907| 4588 1 3
. ey . Stalking and harassment* 2,572 3,145 % 0 3 5
Relative position of Southampton among its comparator group " asol 1o0d 5 : "
Of Community Safety Pa rtnerShipS Most serious violence* 203 192 5 27
Violent crime with public place flag** 4,216 3,151 N/A 16
Based on overall rank the top 4 crime priorities for the Partnership are; [ouofences pomE e >
Sexual offences - rape* 456 397 2
Vi0|ent Crime (a" formS) Sexual offences - other* 642 553 3 15
. . . . . . . Crimes with domestic flag** 4,684 4,804 2.6% 5.4% N/A
Domestic crimes including domestic violent crime I ———— ol o e A
Sexual offences, particularly rape Theft offences * 10431 4 10
. . Burglary residential* 1,644 1 6
ReSIdentla I bu rgla ry Burglary non-residential* 643 1 26
. . ] . ) Vehicle offences* 2,318 5 14
Violent crime, domestic crimes and sexual offences have consistently Robbery* 439 4 27
. . Possession of weapons offences* 358 1 22
featured among the top priority areas for the last three years Possersion of bladed implement™ oo A >
. . . . . . Firearms offences* 55 2 12
Residential burglary again features as a priority, after not scoring as Crime involving a bladed implement™ 646 N/A 24
prominently in the 2019/20 assessment, but highlighted as a priority in i:ri;’“s"':"e cime™” = NéA =
odern slavery*
20 18/19 assessment Cruelty to children/young persons* 215 2 29
Hate crime** 797 N/A 16
Alcohol affected crime** 2,615 N/A 20
* The Home Office. Police recorded crime - previous year figures have been revised Drug offences* 934 > 23
** Ham-pshire Constabulary Drug affected crime** 849 N/A 20
Safe City Partnership Seri::s.lli:.ill‘JeKcrime** - Violence against the person where bladed implement was used Anti-social behaviour*** 7,258 N/A 1
n Vehicle offences* - includes theft from a vehicle, theft of a motor vehicle and vehicle interference Criminal damage and arson* 3,237 3 19

making Southampton Safel' Firearms offences include possession of firearms and other firearms offences
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Violent Crime

southampton

dataobservatory ::'

e Southampton is ranked highest for violent crime among comparator CSPs and 215t in
England (previously ranked 15t in 2019/20), placing Southampton in the worse 10%
of CSPs nationally

e Southampton experienced a -5.1% decrease in the number of violent crimes
between 2019/20 and 2020/21

e Two of the three main violent crime subgroups also experienced a decline in
Southampton over the last year

e Violence with injury declined by -19.9%
e Violence without injury experienced a -6.5% decline
e Stalking and harassment increased by 22.3%

e Decline in violent crime also observed nationally and across Hampshire Constabulary,
with this decline attributed to a reduction in stranger violence and violence taking
place in public spaces. This is evidenced locally:

e Decline in victim/offender relationship recorded as stranger between
2019/20 and 2020/21

e Number of violent crimes with the public place flag in Southampton
declined by -25.3% over the last year

e Decline illustrates impact of lockdown and suppression of the night-time economy on
violent crime over the last year

e 35.5% of violent crime in Southampton during 2020/21 was flagged as domestic
e Expected that violent crime will return to Fre—pandemic levels in the city and across
a

many parts of England and Wales, particularly as the night-time economy is currently
reopen and there are more face to face interactions between people

gzn’;r Safe City Partnership

making Southampton safer

Hampshire Constabulary Force Strategic Assessment 2021 & Langton et al. Six months in: pandemic
crime trends in England and Wales, Crime Science, Online available at:
https://crimesciencejournal.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/s40163-021-00142-z

Source: Home Office — police recorded crime

Police Recorded Violence against the person (rate per 1k population)
Southampton and iQuanta Comparator Community Safety Partnerships: 2020/21

Cardiff Els¥e]
279
23.0
Hampshire Constabulary el
Newcastle upon Tyne
Eastbourne
Bristol, ity of
Reading
Gloucester
Plymouth
Slough
Derby
Portsmouth
Leeds
Southampton
10 20 30 40
Rate per 1k population

England CSPs

Hounslow

[=]

Police Recorded Violence against the person (rate per 1k population)
Southampton, England CSPs, Hampshire Constabulary: 2011/12 to 2020/21

CSP Name ®England CS5Ps @ Hampshire Constabulary @Southampton

Rate per 1k population

50

40

30

20

w

N >-I'\CI- ~ wo i .I'\.,'- ; A c{"\q .“.,Q' oA
gl \ l =] R Bl \ i
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Source: Home Office — police recorded crime


https://data.southampton.gov.uk/
https://crimesciencejournal.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/s40163-021-00142-z

@ Domestic Crimes southampton  "s,

dataobservatory »"

Domestic flagged crime by type - relative number of offences Domestic flagged crime by type - relative severity of offences

e  The majority (82.3%) of domestic flagged crimes in Southampton during
2020/21 were violent crimes

e Domestic rape continues to cause significant harm in the city, with rape
accounting for 45.3% of the harm (severity) caused by domestic flagged
crime, yet only 3.2% of the number of domestic flagged offences in

2020/21
e Domestic flagged crime accounted for 17% of all recorded crime in S N ————
Southampton during 2020/21, a significantly higher proportion compared o
to 2019/20 (14.5%)
e  Number of domestic flagged crimes increased by 2.6% over the last year e - |cim.. e
e Domestic violent crimes increased by 3.3% over the last year. Domestic B ———— ' e :

violence accounts for an increasing proportion of violent offences over
time; over a third (35.5%) of violent offences in 2020/21;

Number of domestic violent crimes, as a percentage of all violent crime: Southampton

e Number of domestic violent crimes has increased for an eighth consecutive trend: 2010/11 to 2020/21
40 - - 4,500
yea r m Percentage of all violent crime s=C==Number of domestic violent crimes
. . . . . . . - L 4,000
e The impact of domestic violence on children in the city continues to be >

significant: 30 1 - 3,500

L 3,000
25 A

e 54.3% of Southampton HRDA referrals have children and young
people in the household (Apr ‘19 to March 21)

e 55% of child assessments undertaken in 2019/20 had domestic
violence recorded as an assessment factor

- 2,500
20 +
- 2,000

15 A
- 1,500

Percentage of violent crimes

10 -

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
Source: Hampshire Constabulary
A Safe City Partnership

making Southampton safer

- 1,000

Number of domestic violence crimes

g
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Sexual Offences (1) southampton .':.

dataobservatory

) Police Recorded Sexual offences (rate per 1k population) Southampton and
e Southampton has the 37 highest rate of sexual offences among comparator CSPs and iQuanta Comparator Community Safety Partnerships: 2020/21

13t highest in England

Hounslow
Luton

e -13.5% decline in the number of sexual offences in Southampton over the last year Cardift

e -12.9% decline in rapes and a decline of -13.9% in other sexual offences | Englond 5P el
Hampshire Constabulary

. . Slough el
e Prior to the decline seen over the latest year, the number of sexual offences, bristal, City of (X
particularly rape had increased in Southampton. Increases experienced between Lecds [N
2018/19 and 2019/20 could have reflected genuine increase Eastbourne [

Gloucester =]

e There has also been a notable change in patterns of sexual offences over the last year I,

: s Derby [
across the force area, particularly rape, specifically: N

L Increase in domestic rapes* Southampton
Portsmouth el

1 1 H k %k
e Decline in stranger and acquaintance rapes B
. . 0 1 2 3 4
e Above changes are also evidenced in Southampton: Source: Home Office - police recorded crime  Rate per Tk population

. . . Police Recorded Sexual offences (rate per Tk population) Southampton,
e 4.1% increase in the number of domestic rapes over the last year England CSPs, Hampshire Constabulary: 2011/12 to 2020/21
e Domestic rape accounted for 38.2% of rape offences in 2020/21 compared CSP Name ®England C5Ps @Hampshire Constabulary @Southampton
with 32.7% in 2019/20
.o 5§ 4
e Southampton has seen a decline in the number of stranger (-31.8%, -14 5
offences) and acquaintance (-22.4%, -28 offences) rapes in the last year g
K
) ) *Domestic rape describes rape offences that are flagged as domestic 0 W 5 NS 5 o A @ ) 0 T
n Safe City Partnership **Stranger and acquaintance rape based on the victim and offender relationship recorded ,t;)\\" ,!IQ\F‘"II' ,‘p\q"' ,.!’Q\hll' ,‘p’\%" qp\bl" ,‘b;)\’"" ,!’Q\r"’l" ,‘p\:’"v qwg?p'll'v

making Southampton safer Sources: Hampshire Constabulary Force Strategic Assessment 2021 & Southampton Safe City Strategic Assessment —2019/20 Source: Home Office — police recorded crime
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Sexual Offences (2) gg?atgg;ne%%?ory ::'

e Sub city patterns of sexual offences in Southampton also differ to previous

years:
e 1In2018/19 and 2019/20, Bargate ward had the highest rate of sexual Sexual Offences (rate per 1k population) - Southampton wards
offences; however, Bargate was 3rd highest in 2020/21. Bargate also 2020021
experienced the 3rd largest decline in sexual offences (-27.3%) across e
Southampton wards over the last year; Shoiing
Cortord
e High rates of sexual offences in Bargate ward have previously been Sreriins
linked to the night-time economy pittere Park
Freemantie
. . Millbrook [l
e Changes in the volume and patterns of sexual offences in Southampton over Southampton
the last year are likely driven by lockdown restrictions and suppression of the o
night-time economy, with these changes also experienced across the force Shirey
Bittene
area Bargate
Redbridge
Bevois

e Volumes and patterns of sexual offences are expected to return to the pre- : : :
pandemic baseline, especially with the night-time economy currently reopen. Scurce Hampshre Consabulary  Rate per Tk population
Therefore, post-pandemic trends should continue to be monitored closely;

=]

e Could also see increase in reported sexual offences due to belated reports and
more women coming forward to report crimes

ger'n‘r Safe City Partnership

making Southampton safer
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southampton ::_

Cruelty to Children

dataobservatory

Police Recorded Cruelty to children/young persons (rate per 1k population)

Children’s ea rly experiences have a Signiﬁca ntimpact on their development, Southampton and iQuanta Comparator Community Safety Partnerships: 2020/21
educational attainment and future life chances

Reading . 0.0
It is estimated that one in five adults aged 18-74 years experienced at least one form E tz'm‘g" =U-1
. . astbourne 0.1
of child abuse before the age of 16 (8.5 million people) (ons, 2020) weon [ o1
. Cardiff - 0.1
Southampton ranked second highest among comparators for the rate of cruelty to erey [ o
children offences eecs [ o
i . . Newcastle upon Tyne _ 0.4

197 cruelty to children offences recorded in 2020/21, a -8.4% decline compared to engiana csps [ o
the previous year, with Hampshire experiencing a -2.6% decline during the same Hampshire Constzbulary M 0.5

_ ounsiow | o
period gristol, ity of - || I o s
Unlikely the decline experienced across Southampton and Hampshire Constabulary P"’: ] EZ
over the last year reflects a genuine decline due to repeated periods of lockdown and southampton [ o -
children spending more time at home, making it more difficult for abuse to be covcester |, < o
. ° o 0.0 0.5 1.0
Ident|f|Ed Source: Home Office - police recorded crime Rate per 1k population

i H - P H i Police Recorded Cruelty to children/young persons (rate per 1k population)

It is thought that volumes will .return to p_re pandemic Ieyels and potentially higher England CoPe. Hampehire Constabulany Southomaton 2011712 6 2020/21
through belated reports, as children regain access to their trusted adults through CSP Name ®England CSPs @ Hampshire Consiabulary @ Southampion
school and other support systems 10

NSPCC helpline saw an increase in contacts during lockdowns, with figures for April
2020 13% higher than pre-lockdown, and figures in May 2020 31% higher than in
April 2020. The above figures provide some indication of how the pandemic has
affected child abuse; however, it will be some time before the true extent of how the
pandemic affected the prevalence of child abuse can be determined

Rate per 1k population
L]

gﬂ‘r Safe City Partnership Hampshire Constabulary Force Strategic Assessment 2021 & Office for National Statistics — Child abuse in England and Wales (March 0.0
n 2020), Online available at: 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

maklng SOUthamPton safer https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandiustice/bulletins/childabuseinenglandandwales/march2020 Source: Home Office - police recorded crime



https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/bulletins/childabuseinenglandandwales/march2020
https://data.southampton.gov.uk/

southampton ",
dataobservatory "

Youth Offending

gZﬂI;r Safe City Partnership

making Southampton safer




@ First Time Entrants (FTE)

In 2020, Southampton had a juvenile First Time
Entrant (FTE) rate of 32.7 per 10k children aged 10-
17;

Highest among comparators and significantly higher
than the national average (16.5 per 10k children)

The Southampton FTE rate has remained significantly
higher than the national average for the last 4 years

Similar to the national trend, the FTE rate in
Southampton has experienced a sustained decline
since 2012;

Southampton trend has remained relatively stable in
recent years

gzn’:r Safe City Partnership

making Southampton safer

southampton
dataobservatory

Juvenile First Time Entrants to the Criminal Justice System- rate per 10k children aged
10-17: Southampton. Hampshire and England trend: 2010 to 2020

140 H
e SoUthampton — essssHampshire —esssssEngland
120 A
100 -
80 -
60 -

40

=
.

20 A

Rate per 10kchildren aged 10-17

b

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Source: Ministry of Justice via LG inform & ONS

Juvenile First Time Entrantsto the Criminal Justice System- rate per 10k
children aged 10-17: Southampton and iQuanta Comparators: 2020
Luton (bR}
Hampshire BEE%)

Hounslow [gel]

England EIES
Newcastle upon Tyne g
Leeds [N

Bristol [Epdul:s
Plymouth [k
Slough ek Xy]
Reading [k
Derby Lyl

Isle of Wight i
Portsmouth [e:Re]
Southampton ey

0 10 20 30 40 50
Rate per 10k children aged 10-17

Source: Ministry of Justice
via LG inform & ONS
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southampton ::_

Youth reoffending dataobservatory

Proven percentage of Juvenile offenders who reoffend -

Southampton and iQuanta comparators: 2018/19 Percentage Of youth Offenders WhO reoffend in

e o T — Southampton is 50.3% (2018/19 cohort), which is
significantly higher than the England and Wales average
Hampshire

Engand ac e (37.8%)
PR 33.9%
Leeds
Southampton has a lower than average number of
Newcastle upon ...
s of Wit reoffences per youth reoffender at 3.6 reoffences
Cardiff LY
L E— (compared to 3.9 for England and Wales)
Southampton

Similar to adult reoffending statistics, method and data
"% Reaftending changes mean analysis of long-term trends is not possible

Source: Ministry of Justice

Proven percentage of Juvenile offenders who reoffend - Southampton,
Hampshire, England and Wales: 2007/08 to 2018/19

Geography ®@England and Wales @ Hampshire @ Southampton

There was a decline in the youth reoffending rate between
2016/17 and 2017/18, but over the last year there has been
a 11.9% percentage point increase in the youth offending

¥
o
=

: rate from 38.4% in 2017/18 to 50.3% in 2018/19;
E 409
) However, important to note that this increase is not
B s e statistically significant due to the small cohort of offenders
g ., & ,\Qai’-‘"\ e . \’\"-\:Q\"v"\? . < ) W ,\Q\‘?"\o ., o . ’\"\"'\JAQ\"G"'\J .
A (175 offenders and 88 reoffenders in 2018/19)
N Safe City Partnership

making Southampton safer
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southampton ",
dataobservatory "

Resident Views on Community Safety

gZﬂI;r Safe City Partnership
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southampton ::_

Dealing with Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour dataobservatory

To what extent would you agree or disagree that the police and other local public services are successfully dealing with crime and anti-

social behaviour in your local area?

To what extent would you agree or disagree that the police and other local public

To what extent would you agree or disagree that the police and other local public
services are successfully dealing with crime and anti-social behaviourin your local area?

services are successfully dealing with crime and anti-social behaviour in your local area? Millbrook
Redbridge*

Agree Bargate
Freemantle

Neither Woolston
Peartree®

Disagree Coxford*
Bevois*

Shirley

= Strongly agree Sholing
Portswood

= Agree Swaythling® 3
Bassett 33
Neither Bitterne 36% 32%
Bitterne Park 38% 31%
Harefield* 33% 2%
Disagree
Female 25% 44%
® Strongly disagree Male 44"

... Comparison with previous years:

N
Og %)
X 2w
w )
] R
B
v
N
X
R
2
| a\n‘\

White 25% 45%
W Disagree M Agree BAME 28%

Under 16 16%
16-29
30-39
40-49
50-59
60-69
70-79

* <100 80+*

17% 53% | 31% 46% M 26% 44%

2019 2020 2021

1
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

respondents

Source: Southampton Community Safety Survey

W Agree Neither MW Disagree

®* 1in4(26%) respondents agreed that the police and other local public services are successfully dealing with crime and anti-social behaviour in the most recent (2021) survey
®* Thereis a5 percentage point reduction in agreement compared to the previous survey, with disagreement reducing by 2 percentage points;
®  This suggests that less people are agreeing, but are more unsure with this statement

* Important to note that public perception towards how police and other public services are dealing with crime and ASB can be influenced by:
e High profile national events, particularly around Violence Against Women and Girls

° COVID pandemic making certain crime types more visible

° Social media — particularly digital presence of police, council and other public services
® Respondents from Black, Asian and minority ethnic backgrounds were significantly more likely to agree than those from a white ethnic background
* Under 16’s agreed to the greatest extent (52%), significantly higher than all other age groups
® Respondents resident in Millbrook disagreed to the greatest extent (69%), followed by Redbridge (61%), Bargate and Freemantle (58%)
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@ Feelings of Safety (1) LTl el o

dataobservatory «

2021 Survey 2020 Survey 2019 Survey

How safe do you feel... Safe Unsafe Safe Unsafe Safe Unsafe
total: total: total: total: total: total:

During the day in your local area 84% 10% 89% 5% 83% 11%

After dark in your local area 41% 44% 54% 34% 44% 43%

During the day in Southampton City Centre

77% 12% 84% 7% 77% 13%

After dark in Southampton City Centre

27% 56% 33% 50% 27% 57%

Source: Southampton Community Safety
Survey W \Verysafe M Fairlysafe Neither Fairlyunsafe M Veryunsafe

The vast majority of respondents in the most recent survey (2021) feel safe during the day, both in their local area (84%) and in the city centre (77%)
Feelings of safety after dark continue to be lower, both in local areas (41%) and the city centre (27%)

Feelings of safety in the 2021 survey are lower in all settings compared to the 2020 survey; however, feelings of safety in 2021 survey are similar to 2019
survey

Feelings of safety in 2020 survey may have been influenced by pandemic, with a more visible police presence and less people on the streets. Therefore, we
are seeing a return to pre-pandemic feelings of safety (2019 survey)

Females feel significantly more unsafe than males after dark, in both local areas and the city centre

Younger working age adults (16-29 and 30-39) feel less safe after dark compared to the survey average
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@ Feelings of Safety (2) southampton ::_

dataobservatory
Is there anything that would make you feel safer in Southampton?

® 1,739 responses to the question on what

would make respondents feel safer in
More respect to each other / be kinder I 21 SOUthampton

More help for those with mental heath issues / addictions l 22

Is there anything that would make you feel safer in Southampton?

More funding needed in general ] 24 ¢ Deta||ed Comment fra meWOt’k haS been
Equal treatment for all communities [J] 26 .
| feel safe in the city . 27 esta bI IShEd

Deal with illegal driven motorbikes / racing . 28

More local police stations . 29 ¢ TOp themes are h|gh||ghted in the Chart tO
More protection for females / tackle male hehaviour [J] 31
Address alcohol problems / users  [JJ] 38 the Ieft

More youth services / places for young people to socialise . 38

Not sure = a0 ® Largest response is around a greater police

Ban cyclists / scooters from pavements 44 .

Slow down cars / traffic / more road safety - 45 presence, W|th over half (52%, 905
Help the homeless || 46 : H
Less criminals / anti-social behaviour / crime in general - 48 respondentS) Statlng that thls WOUId make
Need an easier / betterwayto repo.rf - 52 them feel safer
Cleaner streets / less litter / graffiti | 52
Address people begging on the streets [l 73 ; .
airess drog proiems J veere [N 94 Other common responses include:
cctv / security cameras || 113 .
Better lighting across the city || N NN 179 ¢ Deal and respond Effect|ve|y to reports /
Nothing* | NNGGGEGIN 179

Deal and respond effectively to reports / give out more consequences _ 290 more Conseq uences

® Better lighting across the city

* Nothing™* - important to highlight that this
can be interpreted in several ways

® CCTV/security cameras
. . * It is important to note that this comment framework could be interpreted in several ways. The framework describes
Safe City Partnership ) ) .
n respondents that have responded nothing or no to this question and could cover those that already feel safe; therefore,
making Southampton safer

nothing would make them feel safer or those that do not feel safe and nothing would make them feel safer.
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Victims of Crime or Anti-Social Behaviour (1) dataobservatory

Have you been a victim of crime or anti-social behaviour in Southampton in the last 12 months?

Have you been a victim of crime or anti-social behaviour in Southamptonin the last ' Have you been a victim of crime or anti-social behaviour in Southamptonin

12 months? i the last 12 months?
|
- E M\B\;brrgt;::
I Freemantle
Yes E Reiiﬁg;:
I Bevois*
} Woolston
I Portswood
I Shirley
: Swaythling™
I Peartree®
: Bassett*
| Bitterne
I Sholing
: Bitterne Park
| Harefield* 89% 11%
I: Female
... Comparison with previous years: ! Male
ENo  MYes } White
I BAME
|
Community e ey | Under 16
I 16-29
: 30-39
| 40-49
I 50-59
} 60- 69
| 70-79
35% 65% Wl 26% 74% W 29% 71% I %4100 a0s* FEE) —
: respondents Source: Southampton Community Safety Survey | o mYes
2019 2020 2021 | :
* The majority (71%) of respondents in the 2021 survey had not been a victim of crime or ASB in the last 12 months
® Proportion of respondents reporting being a victim of crime or ASB in the most recent survey (29% in 2021) is slightly higher than
the 26% in 2020 survey, but remains below the 35% reported being a victim in the 2019 survey
* Respondents aged under 16 were the least likely to be a victim of crime or ASB, with only 13% reporting being a victim
* Those in Millbrook (51%) and Bargate (49%) wards were most likely to be a victim of crime or ASB; compared with Harefield (11%),

Bitterne Park (18%) and Sholing (20%) wards, where respondents were least likely to be a victim

ger'n‘r Safe City Partnership
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Victims of Crime or Anti-Social Behaviour (2) dataobservatory

Which of the following best describes your experience of crime and antisocial behaviour in the last 12 months?

* Begging in the streets, ASB, vandalism/graffiti

Which of the following best describes your experience of crime and antisocial behaviourin the and people using or dealing drugs were the
last 12 months? most common crime types witnessed or
segeng n the sreets experienced by respondents
Anti-social behaviour
Vandalism, graffiti and other deliberate damage to property or vehicles
People using or dealing drugs z T ISIS IN lIne W|t pO ICe recorde C”me,
Hate crime with high volume but lower harm offences
Surglary, robbery ortheft most common (e.g. vandalism/graffiti and
Cyber crime or computer misuse 8%
. ASB). These offences are some of the most
Violence against women and girls z V|S|b|e
Stalking and harassment
Other ® Low volume but high harm offences were
Domestic abuse z . .
) ; less commonly witnessed or experienced by
Serious violent crime e.g. Knife crime E respondents (Sexual assaUIt and SerIOUS
Sexual assault z V|O|ent CI’ImE)
Source: Southampton
Community Safety Survey | have witnessed this M | have been a victim of this | have not witnessed or been a victim of this

® Important to note that the survey is self-
selecting and certain offence types are more

‘hidden’ than others e.g. domestic abuse
gﬂ} Safe ity Partnership compared with vandalism/graffiti
n * Percentages will not sum to 100%, as question is multiple choice
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Crime reporting

dataobservatory

Did you report the incident(s)? Reasons for not reporting

Did you report the incident(s)?

If you didn't report the incident(s), please tell us why?

Begging in the streets 38% 35% 2%8%3% 22% 14%
Vandalism, graffiti and other deliberate damage to property or vehicles 25% 75%
Vandalism, graffiti and other deliberate damage to property or vehicles 43% 23% 8% 10% 6% 17% 13%
People using or dealing drugs 28% 2%
People using or dealing drugs 44% 17% 7% 12% 16% 21% 12%
Hate crime 43% 14% 9% 12% 15% 12% 17%
Antisocial behaviour 32% 68%
Antisodial behaviour 45% 34% 11% 12% 11% 19% 11%
Stalking and harassment 36% 64%
Stalking and harassment 41% 16% 10% 18% 16% 14% 15%
Arson 37% 63%
Arson 38% 12% 8% 13% 9% 3% 13%
Violence against women and girls 41% 59% . . .
Violence against women and girls 40% 12% 14% 9% 17% 13% 14%
Fraud 44% 56%
° ° Fraud 41% 18% 9% 10% 3% 11% 20%
Cyber crime or computer misuse Cyber crime or computer misuse 38% 22% 8% 10% 4% 16% 19%
Dornestic abuse Domestic abuse 28% 15% 6%5% 2% 6% 20%
Serious viclent crime e.g. Knife crime Serious violent crime e.g. Knife crime* 42% 9% 6% 5% 20% 5% 14%
Sexual assault Sexual assault* a2% 12% [2i% 21% 19% 21%  10%
Burglary, robbery or theft 49% 51% Burglary, robbery or theft 39% 10% 13% 9% 6% 9% 8%
Source: Southampton mves mNo * <100 respondents
Community Safety Survey Reporting it makes no difference Not serious enough to report
Disappointing previous experience of reporting Too much hassle or too difficult to do
Fear negative consequences Happens too often

Source: Southampton Unsure how to report it

Community Safety Survey  * percentages will not sum to 100%, as question is multiple choice

* Over half of respondents did not report sexual assaults (53%), serious violent crime (53%), domestic abuse (55%) or violence against women and girls
(59%) when witnessing or a victim of these crimes

* Reporting makes no difference (42%), disappointing previous experience of reporting (21%), happens too often (21%), too much hassle/too difficult to do
(21%) and fear of negative consequences (19%) were commonly cited reasons for not reporting sexual assaults

* Common reasons for not reporting serious violent crime include: reporting makes no difference (42%) and fear of negative consequences (20%)

* Reporting makes no difference (28%), fear of negative consequences (23%) and unsure how to report it (20%) were the most common reasons for not
reporting domestic abuse

* Biggest reasons for not reporting violence against women and girls include: reporting makes no difference (40%) and fear of negative consequences (17%)

Safe City Partnership
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